

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION :
FOUNDATION, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

12 Civ. 7412 (WHP)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, :
including its component the Federal Bureau of :
Investigation, :

ECF Case

Defendant. :
: :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
By: CARINA H. SCHOENBERGER
Assistant United States Attorney
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2822
Fax: (212) 637-2702
carina.schoenberger@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

I. ACLU’s FOIA Request and Complaint 2

II. FBI’s Initial Response to the FOIA Request 3

III. DOJ’s Production of Responsive Memoranda 4

ARGUMENT 8

POINT I This Action May Be Resolved on a Summary Judgment Motion 8

POINT II DOJ Complied with Its Obligation to Search for and Produce
Non-Exempt Records 9

POINT III DOJ Has Demonstrated That the Withheld Portions of the
Responsive Memoranda Are Exempt from Disclosure Under
FOIA 10

A. The Responsive Memoranda Are Attorney Work Product Exempt
from Disclosure Under Exemption 5 10

B. The Responsive Memoranda Contain Information Concerning
Law Enforcement Techniques and Guidelines Exempt from
Disclosure Under Exemption 7(E) 16

1. The Responsive Memoranda Were Compiled for Law
Enforcement Purposes 17

2. Producing the Responsive Memoranda in Full Would
Disclose Techniques and Procedures for Law Enforcement
Investigations or Prosecutions 17

3. Producing the Responsive Memoranda in Full Would Disclose
Law Enforcement Guidelines the Disclosure of Which Could
Reasonably Be Expected to Risk Circumvention of the Law 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Barnard v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16, 18
<i>Boyd v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>Butler v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 95-1931 (GK), 1997 WL 138720 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 1997).....	21
<i>Carbe v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-1658 (RMC), 2004 WL 2051359 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2004).....	19
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Fed’l Trade Comm’n v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	11
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 89 Civ. 5071 (RPP), 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)16

Kurdyukov v. U.S. Coast Guard,
657 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2009)20

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....12

Lewis-Bey v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)20

Martin v. Dep’t of Justice,
488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007)13

Martin v. Office of Special Counsel, Merit Sys. Protection Bd.,
819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987)15

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)11

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)20

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)8

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132, 95 S. Ct. 1504 (1975)10, 11

New York Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
771 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)18

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)2

Ricoh Co., Ltd. v. Aeroflex Inc.,
219 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)14

Schiller v. NLRB,
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)11, 12

Soghoian v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
885 F. Supp. 2d 62, 2012 WL 3090309 (D.D.C. July 31, 2012)12, 17, 19, 20

Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....10

United Tech. Corp. v. NLRB,
632 F. Supp. 776 (D. Conn.), *aff’d*, 777 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1985)15

Williams v. McCausland,
No. 90 Civ. 7563 (RWS), 1994 WL 18510 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1994)15

Wood v. FBI,
312 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Conn. 2004), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part*,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....14, 15

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....10, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)-(b) *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 16.4(c)(2).....4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 8, 9
